
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 04.01.13 

 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE  

14 January 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Davison  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brown 

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Dibsdall, Edwards-Winser, Fittock, 

Mrs. George, Horwood, Neal, Mrs. Parkin, Pett, Piper, Raikes, Scholey, Miss. Stack and 

Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 
 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 

November 2012 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest   

 

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters 

referred by the Committee  and/or requests from the 

Performance and Governance Committee (please refer 

to the minutes as indicated):  

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 

 

 
a) Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management (Cabinet 

 08.11.12 Minute 49) 

b) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans 

 (Cabinet 06.12.12 Minute 38) 

 

 

  

4. Actions from the Previous Meeting  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 

 



 
 

5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) 

and the Forward Plan.  

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 

 

 

 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to 

reflect the terms of reference of the Committee focussing 

on the Council's priorities for policy development. This 

includes opportunities to invite other organisations who 

provide services in the District to provide information to 

the Committee and discuss issues of importance to the 

Community. 

 

  

6. Sevenoaks District Tenancy Strategy and Sevenoaks 

District Housing Register Allocations Policy  

(Pages 13 - 

90) 

 

Pat Smith 

Tel: 01732 227355 

7. Localising Support for Council Tax - Verbal Update   

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items.  During any such items which 

may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 



 

5 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Davison (Chairman) 

 

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Dibsdall, Edwards-Winser, 

Fittock, Mrs. George, Horwood, Mrs. Parkin, Pett, Piper, Raikes, 

Scholey and Miss. Stack 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Neal and 

Towell 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison and Mrs. Hunter were also present. 

 

 

21. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Services Select Committee held 

on 25 September 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 

record. 

 

22. Declarations of interest  

 

No new declarations of interest were made. 

 

23. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee  

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee: 

 

a) Universal Credit In-Depth Scrutiny Board – Findings (Cabinet 11.10.12 Minute 38) 
 

Members noted the response.  The Committee congratulated the Working Group 

on all their hard work. 

 

24. Actions from the Previous Meeting   

 

There were none. 

 

25. Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 and the Forward Plan  

 

Members noted the Work Plan.  The Chairman advised that the Annual I.T. Update would 

be moved forward to be considered at the April 2013 meeting. 

 

Members discussed the membership of the Under Occupation of Social Housing Working 

Group  

 

Resolved:  That Cllr. Horwood step down and be formally replaced by Cllr. Miss. 

Stack. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Services Select Committee - Thursday, 1 November 2012 
 
 

6 

 

A Member asked whether it would be possible to carry out a scrutiny review of rural 

broadband.  The Director of Corporate Resources, Deputy Chief Executive, advised that 

this area fell more within the terms of reference of the Environment Select Committee.  

He also reported that a number of Officers and the Kent Association of Local Councils 

(KALC) had already carried out a lot of work on this subject.  There was a considerable 

amount of funding available.  Councillors Ayres, Edwards-Winser and Miss. Stack 

expressed an interest in being part of any joint working group formed. 

 

Action 1:  The Chairman to discuss with the Chairman of Environment Select 

Committee and the Director of Corporate Resources, Deputy Chief Executive, a 

possible joint scrutiny approach .   

 

26. Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy: Refresh of Policies  

 

The Committee considered a report which advised that the first Kent Joint Municipal 

Waste Management Strategy (KJMWMs) was adopted in 2007 by all thirteen Councils 

that made up the Kent Waste Partnership.  The main targets outlined in the 2007 

Strategy were actioned one year early in 2011/12 and it was therefore felt appropriate to 

refresh the Strategy.  

 

Paul Vanston, the Kent Waste Partnership Manager gave a presentation setting out the 

key points of the report, and advising that it was just a strategy or guide.  The Chairman 

pointed out that the strategy referred to household or ‘municipal’ waste and was not 

concerned with business waste.  In response to questions, Members were advised that 

the Allington Quarry Waste Management Facility had more capacity than the rest of Kent 

could p
[...]
days to process new 

claims was currently in the mid 30s; and average number of days to process change 

events was currently 19 and improving. 

In response to questions concerning bailiffs.  The Director of Corporate Resources, 

Deputy Chief Executive, advised that there was a cost to the bailiffs that was recovered 

by the claimants being chased.  The Council was as sympathetic as it could be and 

maintained some level of understanding throughout the process, however one reason 

collections were effective was that the Council was known to pursue.  With regards to 

bailiff behaviour, if anyone had a complaint they should first contact the Bailiffs and copy 

the Council in.  If the issue was not addressed the Council could then follow it up.  The 

bailiff company employed by the Council had a robust code of conduct and if there were 

examples of unacceptable behaviour these would be taken very seriously.  He advised 

that there was generic data available on complaints about the bailiffs that could be 

shared. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

28. Localising Support for Council Tax - Verbal Update  

 

The Group Manager, Financial Services, updated the Committee in light of a recent 

Government announcement. Currently council tax benefit was a national scheme 

administered by local authorities but funded by central government. From 1 April 2013 

each authority would have their own local scheme. Government funding would be 10% 

less than present. Due to the high number of pensioners in the district. The 10% saving 

would be needed to be spread over the remaining 48% of claimants. Town and parish 

councils would not be affected.  

 

The proposed scheme presented to Cabinet in July included a standard deduction of 

18.5% on all non-pensioner claimants (i.e. if an individual currently receives 100% 

benefit, under the proposal they would receive an 81.5% discount.) 

 

The Director of Corporate Resources had been negotiating with Kent Count
[...]
ed the additional tabled information in relation to Appendix C, and 

considered Appendix D to the report.   In response to Members’ questions concerning 

Human Resources (HR) (SCIA31), the Director of Corporate Resources, Deputy Chief 

Executive, reported that it had been the intention that shared staff would have access to 

the HR staff where they were situated.  In effect this had not happened as the HR for the 

two Councils were arranged in different ways, Dartford Borough Council’s (DBC) being 

outsourced. 

 

With reference to Property Services (SCIA6,7) the Head of Property Services advised that 

there was an element of possible unrealised additional income not provided for as there 

were six desks available.  However without substantial redesign of the layout, it could 

only be let to a public or quasi public body. 

 

It was also noted that the growth item for Housing Homeless (SCIA2) was no longer 

required following additional work by officers. 

 

Resolved:  That the comments above be noted and referred to the Cabinet meeting on 6 

December 2012. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.56 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee 

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee 

 

(a) Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management (Cabinet 08.11.12 Minute 49) 

The Portfolio Holder for The Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced a report 

outlining the refreshed Kent joint Municipal Waste Strategy objectives and policies for 

2012/13 to 2020/21.  The first Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

(KJMWMS) was adopted in 2007 by all 13 Council that compromise the Kent Waste 

Partnership.  The main targets outlined in the 2007 Strategy were actioned one year 

early in 2011/12 and it was therefore felt appropriate to refresh the Strategy. 

Members noted that during the development of the refreshed policies, two Equality 

Impact Assessments had been taken forward (in February and August 2011)  to ensure 

the public’s interests were taken into account.  On both occasions the results were 

satisfactory and full Equality Impact Assessments were not required. 

Members considered issues surrounding recycling and the Head of Environmental and 

Operational Services reported that around 10% of recycling continued to be rejected at 

the Allington MRF, but this was an improving situation.  Leaflets were regularly 

distributed to residents explaining what waste should be put in recycling.   It was 

important that there was consistency in the messages to residents. 

Resolved: That the refreshed Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management strategy 

objectives and policies 2012/13 – 2020/21 be adopted. 

 

(b) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans (Cabinet 06.12.12 Minute 38) 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report setting out the 

progress made in preparing the 2013/14 budget and providing Members with an update 

on key financial information.  The Cabinet would make its final recommendation on the 

budget at its meeting on 7th February 2013, after taking into account any updated 

information available at that date. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money reported that a list of growth and 

savings items resulting in net growth of £160,000 had been presented to the Select 

Committees who recommend that these items be included in the budget.  Uncertainty 

over two major funding streams remained.  Provisional Government Support figures were 

not expected until 19th December and the Council would need to decide on the level of 

Council Tax for 2013/14 following the Government’s announcement of another freeze 

grant being offered and a cap being set at 2%. 

Due to these uncertainties, a further report will be presented to Cabinet in January which 

would hopefully contain a more complete picture including whether further savings woul
[...]
tested.  

Members stressed the need to consider the £160,000 savings that the Council would 

need to make and the Chairman tasked each Portfolio Holder to have discussions 

around the options available before the Cabinet meeting in January. 

Resolved: That 

(a) The comments and recommendations of the Select Committees as set out at 

Appendix E be noted; 

 

(b) Officers and Portfolio Holders be requested to investigate further proposed 
solutions for the £160,000 budget shortfall. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



  

 

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 01.11.12 

Action Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 The Chairman to discuss with the Chairman of 

Environment Select Committee and the Director 

of Corporate Resources, Deputy Chief 

Executive, a possible joint scrutiny approach of 

rural broadband.   

The chairman will provide a verbal feedback 

at the meeting. 

 

ACTION 2 That an update on the localisation of Council 

Tax Support be provided at each Committee 

meeting 

Has been added to the work plan. Adrian Rowbotham 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 7



P
age 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE – WORK PLAN 2012/13 

Topic 14 January 2013 4 April 2013 June 2013 September 2013 1 November 2013 

In-Depth Scrutiny   Under Occupation of 

Social Housing 

Action Plan review 

   

  Universal Credits 

Action Plan Review 

  

Housing (Pat Smith) 
SDHR amended 

Allocation Policy and 

Sevenoaks District 

Tenancy Strategy 

 Affordable Housing 

Position Report  

  

Licensing (Richard 

Wilson)  

 Licensing Update 

Report (information 

only) 

   

Payments & Benefits 

(Adrian Rowbotham) 

   Business Rates 

Retention 

Benefits 

Performance 

Revenues and 

Benefits Partnership 

Update  

Human Resources 

(Syreeta Gill) 

     

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 9



  

Topic 14 January 2013 4 April 2013 June 2013 September 2013 1 November 2013 

Information 

Technology (Jim 

Carringto
[...]
 ensure that the District’s limited 

affordable housing supply goes to those deemed in most need (with more emphasis on 

local connection and employment) and future rent revenues are maximised to generate 

funding for the provision of new social sector housing.   

 

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

(a) Community Plan; and 

(b) Housing Strategy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Carol Clark  

Head of Service Head of Housing and Communications – Mrs. Pat Smith  

(a)    Recommendation to Services Select Committee: Members support the adoption 

of the Sevenoaks District Tenancy Strategy and Sevenoaks District Housing Register 

Allocations Policy and recommend both documents to Cabinet for approval as District 

Council policy.   

(b)    Recommendation to Cabinet: Members support the adoption of the Sevenoaks 

District Tenancy Strategy and Sevenoaks District Housing Register Allocations Policy 

and recommend both documents to Full Council for approval as District Council policy.   

(c)    Recommendation to Full Council: Members approve and adopt the Sevenoaks 

District Tenancy Strategy and Sevenoaks District Housing Register Allocations Policy as 

District Council policy.   

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 

Reason for recommendation: To comply with related legislation, associated rules and 

good practice guidance (mostly associated with current welfare reform), and to ensure 

the most effective use of the District’s limited social housing stock.     

Introduction 

1 The Localism Act 2011 introduces a number of provisions in relation to social 

(also known as ‘affordable’) housing.  This includes the introduction of the fixed-

term tenancy which can be used as an alternative to secure lifetime tenancies, 

which have been issued in the past.  The Act also introduces new provisions in 

relation to the way in which local housing registers are managed and how priority 

can be awarded.  Local authorities and other social housing providers 

consequent
[...]
e that the District’s limited 

affordable housing supply goes to those deemed in most need and can contribute 

to economic growth in the Sevenoaks District.  It will also help to ensure that rent 

revenues are maximised to generate funding for future provision of new social 

sector housing.  Both measures will be essential to tackle increasing housing need 

and significantly reduced social housing grant (and, consequently, opportunities to 

develop new affordable housing) in the future.           

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no immediate, significant financial implications for the Council which 

arise as a result of this report.  However, reviewing and updating the allocations 

policy has afforded the opportunity to streamline and refine the management of 

the SDHR.  There is a charge incurred in changing and updating operating 

software but all costs will be contained within existing budgets. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 

Community Impact and Outcomes  

The impact on the local Community from the Welfare Reform and the Localism Act 

is that the local community will be greater involved in consultation and formulation 

of District Council policy.  In terms of the SDHR, applicants have a right to bid for 

appropriate properties.  The local community will be empowered to make its own 

decisions about housing and encouraged to go back into employment.  The 

proposed reforms intend to shift the public’s perception of social housing to it 

being a springboard into work and self-sufficiency.   

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

The Housing Act 1996 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) requires local 

authorities to have an allocations policy and procedure in place in order to allocate 

social housing  

Part VI Section 167 of the Housing Act 1996 provides that every housing authority 

must have a scheme for determining priorities, and the procedures to be followed 

in allocating housing accommodation and under Part VII of the Housing A
[...]
n the Sevenoaks District Housing Register (SDHR) 

 

1.1 Anyone living in the United Kingdom, who is at least 18 years old, be applying 

for a social housing property to use as their only or principal residence and who have a 

local connection to the Sevenoaks District may apply to the SDHR.  More information 

on local connection is detailed at 1.9. 

 

1.2 All applications to the register should be made by completing an on-line application 

available at http://www.kenthomechoice.org.uk/register.aspx .   

 

Those without access to the internet can request a paper copy of the application form 

from The Housing Options Team, West Kent Housing Association, 101 London Road, 

Sevenoaks, Kent, TN13 1AX. 

 

1.3 Owner occupiers cannot join the register unless they can demonstrate that their 

financial and personal circumstances prevent them from securing suitable 

accommodation to meet their housing need.  (For example: they have insufficient 

resources to pursue low cost home ownership and/or a medical condition or disability, 

or other vulnerability).  Owner occupiers aged 55 and over will only be considered for 

sheltered or retirement housing. 

 

1.4 Applicants with sufficient financial resources who meet the financial criteria for low 

cost home ownership, (LCHO) also known as Homebuy, shared ownership and shared 

equity will be referred to the Zone Agent for LCHO, Moat Housing  The financial limits 

for the register are detailed in Appendix C. 

 

1.5 There are groups of people who cannot join the register due to their immigration status 

or their recorded previous conduct.  More information on this is available in 2.0: Who is 

Excluded from Joining the Register. 

 

1.6 Once an applicant has been accepted onto the SDHR, a decision will be made as to the 

size of property they are eligible to bid for under the Kent Homechoice, Choice Based 

Lettings Scheme using the criteria set out in Appendix A. 

 

1.7 An applicant’s eligibility to join
[...]
ion (Localism Act 2011 and Welfare Reform Act 2012) 
and associated guidance; 

• contribute toward the introduction of a consistent methodology for assessing 
housing need across Kent by disbanding the existing points system and 
introducing a priority band system similar to other Kent Councils in order to 
gain strategic benefits and operational efficiencies; 

• ensure a strong customer focus by introducing an Allocations Policy that is 
easier for all to understand and that is more transparent than the existing 
system; 

• Promote equality of opportunity in accessing the Sevenoaks District Housing 
Register and social housing; 

• Encourage applicants on the Sevenoaks District Housing Register to access 
employment or volunteering in the District. 
 

 

2 Who in the main will 
benefit? 

• Those in housing need as defined by Housing Act 1996 as amended by the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and Localism Act 2011 who have registered an 
application on the Sevenoaks District Housing Register; 

• Registered Providers. 

3 Does the activity have the  Please explain: 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 68



Equality Impact Assessment  

EqIA Template 2012-13            

3

Step 1 Initial Screening for: 
• New/revised policies/strategies  

• policy decisions  

• considering partnership working arrangements 

• procurement/commissioning activities 
(For assessments identified within the Equality Impact Assessment Timetable please go straight to Step 2). 

 Key Questions Answers/Notes 

potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate 
against different groups in 
the community? 

  YES    Please explain:  
 
The new Allocation policy will be based on the requirements of the 
Housing Act 1996 as amended by the Homelessness Act 2002 and 
Localism Act 2011 and also the Welfare Reform Act 2012. 
 
There will be sections of the community who will be considered to have a 
greater need than others and therefore will be allocated more priority to 
assist them to achieve rehousing more q
[...]
end your assessment to the West Kent Equalities Officer for publication on the website. 
� Update Covalent. 
For a new function/service/ policy: 
� Summarise your findings in the committee report. 
� Ensure planned consultations address the findings of the impact assessment. 

 

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee  and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please refer to the minutes as indicated):
	4 Actions from the Previous Meeting
	5 Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.
	6 Sevenoaks District Tenancy Strategy and Sevenoaks District Housing Register Allocations Policy
	Appendix A SDHR Allocation Policy 2013
	Appendix B Tenancy strategy  2013
	Allocations Policy EqIA Template 2012-13
	Tenancy Strategy 2 EqIA Template 2012-13




Minutes of the meeting


 

9 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Brown  (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

  

 Cllrs. Brown, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Dibsdall, Horwood, Neal, 

Mrs. Parkin, Pett and Miss. Stack 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Davison, Abraham, 

Edwards-Winser, Fittock, Mrs. George, Piper, Raikes, Scholey and 

Towell, Mrs. Clark and Fleming 

 

 Cllr. Brookbank was also present. 

 

 

30. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Services Select 

Committee held on 1 November 2012 be approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

31. Declarations of interest.  

 
Councillor Mrs Parkin declared that she had relatives in social housing. 

 
32. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee  

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please refer to 

the minutes as indicated):  

 

a) Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management (Cabinet 08.11.12 Minute 49) 

A Councillor suggested that changes to the operation of the Household Waste 

Recycling Centres was a significant issue that frequently affected people.  The 

Committee agreed that County Council Members should be invited to a future 

meeting to provide an update on the issue. 

 Action 1: That County Council Members be invited to a future meeting to 

provide an update on changes to the operation of the household waste 

recycling centres operations 

b) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans (Cabinet 06.12.12 Minute 38) 

 

Noted. 

 

33. Actions from the Previous Meeting  

 
Action 1 – Rural Broadband – The Vice-Chairman reported that the Chairman of 

the Environment Select Committee had agreed to the Services Select Committee 

undertaking an in-depth scrutiny review of rural broadband.  The Committee 



Services Select Committee - Monday, 14 January 2013 
 
 

10 

agreed that the scope of the scrutiny review and potential terms of reference 

should be considered at the April 2013 meeting. 

 

 Action 2: That the scope and terms of reference of the In-depth Scrutiny 

Review of Rural Broadband be considered at the Services Select 

Committee in April 2013. 

 

Action 2 – Localisation of Council Tax Support – Members noted that a further 

update would be provided later in the meeting. 

 

34. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.  

 
The Vice-Chairman reported that the Business Rates Retention Item would be 

moved to the June 2013 meeting and the Benefits Performance item would be 

moved to the November 2013 meeting.  This would enable the September 2013 

meeting to be cancelled. 

 

The Vice-Chairman also reported that that the Committee would undertake a 

review of the Tenancy Strategy on June 2013. 

 

A Member requested that the Committee receive an update on Universal Credits 

in November 2013 and another Member suggested that this be linked to an 

update on the impact of changes to benefits on the housing service. 

 

(See Minute 35 and Minute 36 for further updates to the work plan) 

 

35. Sevenoaks District Tenancy Strategy and Sevenoaks District Housing Register 

Allocations Policy  

 
The Head of Housing and Communications presented the report which covered 

the District Council’s proposed Tenants  strategy and the approach to the current 

welfare reform whilst ensuring that the District’s limited affordable housing supply 

would go to those deemed in most need (with more emphasis now through the 

Allocation policy on local connection and employment) and that future rent 

revenues were fair but maximised opportunities for Registered Social providers  to 

generate funding for the provision of new social sector housing.  The Head of 

Housing and Communications reported that that Allocation Policy was developed 

in conjunction with the local community and local providers through consultation. 

Its main purpose is to identify fairly who should  have priority on the Register for 

rehousing and this is to be undertaken by using 4 bands instead of points, in line 

with rest of Kent.  Members were also provided with an update on the on-going 

work with West Kent Housing Association surrounding the Housing Register.  West 

Kent HA had agreed to manage the Register for a further 2 years from 1st April 

2013.Officers and West Kent HA would be undertaking a review of people 

currently on the register and hoped to reduce it by half to around 1000.  There 

were many registered who would not be re housed in the near future and they 

would be given other options to consider.  

 

The proposed Tenancy Strategy would also be trialled on a 10% sample of the 

Housing Register.  An update on this trial would be provided to the June 2013 

Committee. 

 



Services Select Committee - Monday, 14 January 2013 
 
 

11 

The Head of Housing and Communications  reported that the Portfolio Holder for 

Housing and Balanced Communities had also reviewed the Housing Register 

Allocations Policy and had suggested that paragraph 1.1 be amended to read: 

 

“Anyone living in the United Kingdom who is at least 18 years old, and who is 

applying for a social housing property to use as their only or principal residence 

and who has a local connection to the Sevenoaks District, may apply to the 

SDHR.” 

 

The Committee endorsed the amended wording. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted the equality impacts arising from the report on the Sevenoaks 

District Housing Register Allocations Policy and Tenancy Strategy.  Members 

noted that there was no adverse impact with regards to the Tenancy Strategy.  

With regard to the Sevenoaks District Housing Register Allocations Policy, 

Members noted that there would be sections of the Community who would be 

considered to have a greater need than others and therefore would be allocated 

more priority to assist them to achieve rehousing more quickly. 

 

The Vice-Chairman welcomed the inclusion of the greater emphasis on local 

connection to Sevenoaks in the new banding systems. 

 

Members considered the Housing Register Allocations Policy and the Priority 

Banding System and a Member highlighted that there appeared to be very little 

support for young working people on low wages.  Members stressed that they felt 

that the policy should be clearer in rewarding people in work and should 

accommodate employment, for example where possible, workers should be found 

accommodation which enabled them to keep working.  The Head of Housing and 

Communications responded that Officers recognised the issues and continuously 

sought solutions.  The Council offered a Deposit Bond Scheme and encouraged 

tenants to consider housing which was outside the District.  Younger people were 

also encouraged to consider shared ownership opportunities and the Council was 

also looking to establish a Single Persons Scheme and Officers were investigating 

a suitable site for this.  Intermediate rental properties were also available.   

 

In response to a question, the Housing Manager, reported that people with no 

access to the internet would be able to obtain information though the Council’s 

magazine, In Shape; information would also appear in local newspapers; West 

Kent Housing Association would also be writing to people on the Housing Register 

and, if required, customers could be sent personalised sheets of suitable 

properties that were available.   

 

Members also considered the need for suitable temporary accommodation across 

the District.  A Member stressed the importance of consideration being given to 

where affordable housing was located.  The Vice-Chairman suggested that the 

Group Manager – Planning be invited to attend the June 2013 Committee 

meeting to provide an update on Section 106 money and comment on social and 

affordable housing across the District.   

 



Services Select Committee - Monday, 14 January 2013 
 
 

12 

Action 3: That the Group Manager – Planning be invited to attend the June 

2013 Committee meeting to provide an update on Section 106 money and 

comment on social and affordable housing across the District.   

 

 

Resolved:  That the adoption of the Sevenoaks District Tenancy Strategy 

and Sevenoaks District Housing Register Allocations Policy be supported 

subject to the comments above, and both documents be RECOMMENDED 

to Cabinet for approval as District Council policy.   

 

36. Localising Support for Council Tax  

 
The Group Manager – Financial Services, provided an update to the Committee 

on Localising Support for Council Tax explaining that Council Tax Benefit was a 

national scheme administered by local authorities but funded by central 

Government.  From 1 April 2013 each billing authority would need to have a local 

scheme for Council Tax Support, and pensioners would be fully protected under 

the new scheme.  Government funding would be 10% less than under Council Tax 

Benefit.   

 

Billing authorities (SDC) and Major Precepting Authorities (MPAs) – KCC, Fire, 

Police, would be affected by the new Scheme.  The Government had previously 

stated that Town and Parish Councils would not be affected but this was no longer 

the case.  

 

The Scheme for Sevenoaks had been approved by Council on 27th November 

2012.  The scheme consists of the following: 

 

• Agreement to operate for three years. 

• Standard reduction to their discount of 18.5% on all non-pensioner 

claimants – reduced to 8.5% in first year; (i.e. currently receive 100% CT 

benefit, then receive 91.5% CT support) 

• MPAs would pay £125,000 to each billing authority for administration, 

collection and recovery costs; 

 

Officers would write to all affected residents at the end of January.  Two different 

letters would be sent informing people of the new scheme, giving them a simple 

example of the scheme and outlining where they could obtain financial and 

budgetary advice. One letter would be sent to those paying Council Tax for the first 

time and one letter to those paying increased Council tax.  The letters would also 

ask service users to reply stating which payment option they would like to choose.  

A further letter will be sent to those who had failed to respond  towards the end of 

February.  Information on the new Scheme would be included in Council Tax bills 

and an article would appear in the Council’s magazine, Inshape.  Some of the 

£125,000 from MPAs would be used to pay for additional staff to provide support 

for part of the year. 

 

A Member requested that information be provide to the Committee regarding the 

qualifying criteria for full Council Tax Support.  The Group Manager – Financial 

Services agreed to circulate this information following the meeting. 

 



Services Select Committee - Monday, 14 January 2013 
 
 

13 

Action 4: That information regarding the qualifying criteria for full Council 

Tax Support be provided following the meeting. 

 

Resolved: that a further update be provided to the Committee in April 

2013. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.24 PM 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN


